

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC 00-2043

PABLO IBAR,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF  
THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
OF FLORIDA IN AND FOR BROWARD  
COUNTY

---

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Peter Raben, Esquire  
Counsel for Appellant  
Florida Bar No.: 231045  
1200 Brickell Avenue  
Suite 1620  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 379-1401  
Facsimile: (305) 379-4548

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents . . . . . ii-iv  
Table of Citations . . . . . v-vi  
Introduction . . . . . 1  
Statement of Facts . . . . . 1-4  
Arguments

I.

AN OUT-OF-COURT OPINION BY A NON-WITNESS OF THE IDENTITY OF A PERSON DEPICTED IN A PHOTOGRAPH IS NOT A STATEMENT "OF IDENTIFICATION OF A PERSON MADE AFTER PERCEIVING THE PERSON", RENDERING THE IMPEACHMENT OF THAT OPINION NON-HEARSAY AND ADMISSIBLE AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE UNDER SECTION 90.801(2)(c) . . . . . 4-5

A. THE ERROR WAS PRESERVED . . . . . 5-6

B. THE OUT-OF-COURT STATEMENTS WERE NOT MADE BY A DECLARANT AFTER PERCEIVING A PERSON, SO IMPEACHMENT OF THOSE STATEMENTS WAS NOT SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE UNDER SECTION 90.803(2)(C). . . . .

6-9

C. THE HARMLESS ERROR DOCTRINE IS INAPPLICABLE ON THIS RECORD . . . . . 9-12

II.

THE TRIAL WAS FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED WHERE THE STATE CALLED WITNESSES FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF IMPEACHMENT TO ELICIT INADMISSIBLE TESTIMONY, AND READ TO THE JURY, IN THE GUISE OF REFRESHING WITNESS' MEMORIES, PREJUDICIAL AND INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE . . . . . 12-17

III.

INTRODUCING A TRANSCRIPT OF MR. IBAR'S LATE MOTHER'S PRIOR SWORN TESTIMONY WAS NOT EQUIVALENT TO HER "TESTIFYING AT THE TRIAL" UNDER SECTION 90.801(2) TO ENABLE THE STATE TO INTRODUCE A DISPUTED PRIOR OPINION AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE OF GUILT . . . . . 17-19

IV.

THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY PERMITTED THE PROSECUTION TO INTRODUCE (A) HEARSAY CONCERNING THE ALLEGED ALIBI OF ANOTHER SUSPECT, (B) HEARSAY CONCERNING THE IDENTITY OF A PERSON SEEN WITH THE CO-DEFENDANT, AND (C) EXPERT TESTIMONY CONCERNING SHOE PRINTS . . . . . 19

- A. THE WHEREABOUTS OF ALEX HERNANDEZ . . . 19-21
- B. A HEARSAY DECLARATION OF IDENTITY . . . 21-22
- C. EXPERT TESTIMONY ON FOOTWEAR IMPRESSIONS WAS IMPROPER . . . . . 22-24

V.

THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY PRECLUDED THE DEFENSE FROM ELICITING EVIDENCE OF THIRD PARTY MOTIVE AND ANIMOSITY, AND THE POOR REPUTATION FOR VERACITY OF A CRITICAL STATE WITNESS . . . . . 24

- A. THE COURT ERRED BY PRECLUDING THE DEFENSE FROM IMPEACHING A STATE WITNESS WITH A TAPED TELEPHONE CALL UNDER SECTION 934 OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES . . . . . 24-26
- B. THE REPUTATION TESTIMONY . . . . . 26-27

VI.

THE INTRODUCTION OF EVIDENCE REGARDING A LIVE LINEUP WAS IN VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS WHERE MR. IBAR WAS DENIED THE RIGHT TO THE PRESENCE OF HIS RETAINED COUNSEL . . . . . 27-31

VII.

THE INTEGRITY OF THE TRIAL WAS AFFECTED BY PREJUDICIAL REFERENCES TO EVIDENCE OF EXTRINSIC CRIMES, BY OPINION OF GUILTY TESTIMONY AND SILENCE UPON CONFRONTATION, AND BY CHARACTER AND CONSCIOUSNESS OF GUILTY EVIDENCE AGAINST THE CO-DEFENDANT WHICH DENIED MR. IBAR DUE PROCESS OF LAW UNDER THE FLORIDA AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS . . . . . 31

A. INFORMING THE JURY THAT THE ORIGINAL TIP IN THE CASE CAME FROM A HOMICIDE UNIT IN ANOTHER CITY, THE INSINUATION OF OTHER EVIDENCE NOT BEFORE THE JURY, AND SUGGESTING TO THE JURY MR. IBAR'S INVOLVEMENT WITH NARCOTICS WAS ERRONEOUS . . . . . 31-32

B. TESTIMONY FROM A POLICE OFFICER THAT HE BELIEVED MR. IBAR WAS GUILTY, WAS NOT TRUTHFUL, AND WAS SILENT WHEN CONFRONTED BY AN ACCUSATION OF GUILT, VIOLATED THE FLORIDA AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS . . . . . 32-34

C. INFORMING THE JURY THAT CO-DEFENDANT PENALVER WAS INVOLVED IN A GANG, HAD A CRIMINAL HISTORY, AND HAD EXPRESSED THE DESIRE TO KILL HIMSELF UPON LEARNING HE WAS WANTED FOR QUESTIONING, WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR . . . . . 34-35

VIII.

THE IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY IN THIS CASE, AND FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE, VIOLATE THE FLORIDA AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS . . . . . 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 36

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE . . . . . 36

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

Bedoya v. State, 779 So.2d 574 (5<sup>th</sup> DCA 2001) . . . . . 29

Bedoya v. State, 604 So.2d 3 (Fla. 3<sup>rd</sup> DCA 1992) . . . . . 26

Davis v. Alaska, 415 U.S. 308 (1974) . . . . . 26

Edwards v. State, 583 So.2d 740 (Fla. 1991) . . . . . 8

Harris v. New York, 401 U.S.222 (1971) . . . . . 26

Henyard v. State, 689 So.2d 239 (Fla.1996) . . . . . 22

Jackson v. State, 451 So.2d 458 (Fla.1984) . . . . . 34

Killian v. State, 761 So.2d 1210 (Fla. 2d DCA 12000) . 28, 29

Martinez v. State, 761 So.2d 1078 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 34

Mansfield v. State, 758 So.2d 636 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 29

McGauley v. State, 638 So.2d 973 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1994) . . . 22

Morton v. State, 689 So.2d 259 (Fla. 1999) . . . . . 12,13,15

Puryear v. State, 810 So.2d 901 (Fla. 2002) . . . . . 8

Ramirez v. State, 739 So.2d 568 (Fla.1999) . . . . . 29

Rodriguez v. State, 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 12

Smith v. State, 699 So.2d 629 (Fla.1997) . . . . . 28

State v. Benton,567 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) . . . . . 8

State v. DiGuilo, 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) . . . . . 12

State v. Early, 543 So.2d 868 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 1989) . . . . . 8

State v. Freber, 366 So.2d 426 (Fla.1978) . . . . . 7

State v. Kinchen, 490 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1985) . . . . . 33

Stoll v. State,762 So.2d 870 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 15,16

Traylor v. State, 596 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1992) . . . . . 28

<u>United States v. Byram</u> , 145 F.2d 405 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1998)	. . . 29
<u>United States v. Jackson</u> , 688 F.2d 1121, (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982)	. . . . . 9

**RULES AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

Rule 3.111, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure.	. . . 27,28,29
Section 90.613, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1995)	. . . . . 4
Section 90.701, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1995)	. . . . . 8
Section 90.801(2)(c), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1995)	. . . . 4,6,7,8,17,18,19
Section 90.803(1), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1995)	. . . . . 7,21,22,36
